



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1640 of 1988

Rajvir Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Harish Chandra, Satendra Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	D.G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

On 14.01.2026, we passed the following order:

"Case called on, no one appears for the appellant.

This is an appeal of the year 1988. There is a request from the Bar circulated under the orders of His Lordship Hon'ble the Chief Justice that no adverse order be passed today.

This appeal is adjourned to 30.01.2026.

Let information of this order be communicated to the learned Counsel for the appellant by the office in writing within 48 hours."

Today, when the appeal is called on, Mr. Satendra Singh, learned Counsel for the appellant appears and states that the appellant is not in touch with him since the year 2018. The phone number that he had furnished to the learned Counsel is of no use as he cannot be contacted on that number. The other efforts to contact the appellant have also failed.

Let bailable warrants of arrest be issued against the sole appellant, Rajvir Singh through the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Mainpuri, ordering him to surrender before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate and furnish a personal bond along with two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate and an undertaking that he will appear in person before the Court on **10.02.2026**.

Adjourned to **10.02.2026**.

To be taken up in the cause list of the day at **2:00 p.m.**

The Superintendent of Police, Mainpuri is ordered to ensure that this process of ours is served upon the appellant without fail. We are informed, at this stage, that the place where the appellant resides, which was within the district of Mainpuri, when the appeal was filed, is now included in the district of Firozabad.

Be that as it may, it shall be the duty of the Superintendent of Police, Mainpuri to ensure that the process of ours is served upon the appellant, wherever he might be residing. It will not be accepted for an answer that the appellant cannot be found at his residence or the residence is beyond the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate's and the Superintendent of Police's jurisdiction. The Superintendent of Police, Firozabad will render necessary assistance to the Superintendent of Police, Mainpuri in this regard.

Let this order be communicated to the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Mainpuri and through him to the Superintendent of Police, Mainpuri as well as the Superintendent of Police, Firozabad by the Registrar (Compliance) **within 24 hours.**

January 30, 2026
Aditya

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi, J.) (J.J. Munir, J.)