



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1640 of 1988

Rajvir Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Abhijit Mishra, Harish Chandra, Satendra Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	D.G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

Heard Mr. Abhijeet Mishra, learned Counsel for the appellant along with Mr. Satendra Singh, who appears as *Amicus Curiae* in this cause appointed by the Court, at considerable length.

Hearing continues.

Mr. Shashi Shekhar Tiwari, learned A.G.A. along with Mr. K.K. Nishad, learned State Law Officer, are present on behalf of the State.

List for **further hearing** on **11.03.2026** at **2:00 p.m.**

The personal presence of appellant- Rajvir Singh, on future dates is exempted, subject to the condition that learned Counsel for the appellant or the learned *Amicus Curiae*, remains present on all subsequent dates, to which this appeal is adjourned for hearing.

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

February 25, 2026

Aditya