



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1640 of 1988

Rajvir Singh
.....Appellant(s)
Versus
State of U.P.
.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Abhijit Mishra, Harish Chandra,
Satendra Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : D.G.A.

Court No. - 44

**HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.
HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.**

Heard Mr. Ratan Singh, learned Counsel for the appellant in support of this appeal. Mr. Satendra Singh, Advocate was appointed Amicus Curiae and has also been heard. Mr. Avdhesh Narain Mulla, learned A.G.A. has been heard on behalf of the State.

Perused the record.

Judgment reserved.

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

March 11, 2026
Shubham